

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 14, 2009**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**No. 08-1005**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**JOSEPH M. KEATING,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**HOLLY E. CAFER  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**JANUARY 30, 2009  
FINAL BRIEF: MARCH 6, 2009**

---

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici:

All parties appearing before this Court are listed in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate. There are no *amici*. In addition, Pine Creek Mine, LLC, Avocet Tungsten, Inc. and Bishop Tungsten Development LLC appeared before the Commission.

### B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Joseph M. Keating*, 120 FERC ¶ 61,246 (Sept. 20, 2007) (“Order Lifting Stay”), R.54, JA 128-37.
2. *Joseph M. Keating*, 121 FERC ¶ 61,192 (Nov. 19, 2007) (“Rehearing Notice”), R.59, JA 216-18.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK .....	4
II. EVENTS LEADING TO THE ORDERS ON REVIEW.....	5
A. Project License .....	5
B. Stay Of Construction Commencement Deadline .....	7
III. THE COMMISSION’S PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS .....	13
A. Order Lifting Stay .....	13
B. Rehearing Notice.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. MR. KEATING’S PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION .....	19
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO LIFT THE STAY OF THE CONSTRUCTION DEADLINE AND THUS TERMINATE MR. KEATING’S LICENSE BASED UPON A LENGTHY, AND CONTINUING, RECORD OF DELAY .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
A. Standard Of Review .....	24
B. The Commission Will Not Hold Licenses In Abeyance Indefinitely .....	26
C. The Commission Reasonably Found That The Prolonged, Continuing Delay In Mr. Keating’s Attempt To Obtain Water Rights And Other Pre-Construction Approvals Justifies Lifting The Stay .....	28
III. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION TO TERMINATE MR. KEATING’S LICENSE AFTER AN ELEVEN-YEAR STAY IS NOT INEQUITABLE, NOR DOES IT WARRANT THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY OF ESTOPPEL .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , 437 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
* <i>Arkansas Power &amp; Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 125 F.2d 982 (8th Cir. 1942) .....	28, 36
<i>Bledsoe v. Crowley</i> , 849 F.2d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>California Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	5
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>City of Oconto Falls v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2, 19
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Cooley v. FERC</i> , 843 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Duncan Point Lot Owners Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23, 24
<i>Environmental Defense v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>FPC v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 365 (1938).....	19
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Granholm v. FERC</i> , 180 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 782 F.2d 263 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>*Heckler v. Community Health Servs. of Crawford County</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	35, 36
<i>Intermountain Mun. Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F.3d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	25
<i>Londonderry Neighborhood Coalition v. FERC</i> , 273 F.3d 416 (1st Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>*Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	2, 19
<i>*Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	25
<i>Rainsong Co. v. FERC</i> , 151 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Rollins Env'tl. Services, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Tennessee Valley Mun. Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Tesoro Refining &amp; Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25-26
<i>Wisconsin Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Duke Power Co., LLC</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2006).....	23
<i>Duke Power Co., LLC</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2006).....	21-22
<i>East Bench Irrigation Dist.</i> , 59 FERC ¶ 61,277 (1992).....	27-28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Electric Plant Bd. of the City of Augusta, Ky.,</i> 112 FERC ¶ 61,342 (2005).....	28
<i>Garkane Energy Coop., Inc.,</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2007).....	20
<i>Homestead Energy Resources, LLC,</i> 122 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2008).....	20
<i>Joseph M. Keating,</i> 60 FERC ¶ 61,016 (1992) (“License Order”).....	5-7, 33
<i>Joseph M. Keating,</i> 77 FERC ¶ 61,060 (1996) (“Stay Order”).....	8, 27, 36
<i>Joseph M. Keating,</i> 120 FERC ¶ 61,246 (2007) (“Order Lifting Stay”).....	2-3, 5-14, 26-34, 36-37
<i>Joseph M. Keating,</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61,192 (2007) (“Rehearing Notice”).....	2-3, 14-15, 20-23
<i>Joseph M. Keating,</i> 122 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2008) (“Order Dismissing Motion for Stay”).....	15, 21
<i>Kings River Conservation Dist.,</i> 30 FERC ¶ 61,151 (1985).....	4
<i>Maine Hydroelectric Dev. Corp.,</i> 15 FERC ¶ 61,107 (1981).....	4
<i>Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.,</i> 33 FERC ¶ 61,375 (1985).....	4
<i>Revisions of Rules of Practice and Procedure Regarding Issue Identification,</i> Order No. 663, 70 Fed. Reg. 55,723 (Sept. 23, 2005), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,193 (2005).....	20, 23-24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Sierra Hydro Inc.</i> , 60 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1992).....	8
<i>Sierra Hydro Inc.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2006).....	27
<i>South Carolina Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2006).....	22-23
<i>UAH-Braendly Hydro Associates</i> , 47 FERC ¶ 61,448 (1989).....	35
 <b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	4-5, 26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	24
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e) .....	4, 7
Section 13, 16 U.S.C. § 806 .....	2-6, 17, 26, 36-37
Section 21, 16 U.S.C. § 814 .....	12
Section 309, 16 U.S.C. § 825h .....	4, 5, 26
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a) .....	21, 24
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	15, 17, 19, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>REGULATIONS:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
18 C.F.R. § 6.3.....	5, 13
18 C.F.R. § 385.713.....	15, 20
18 C.F.R. § 385.713(c)(2).....	14, 19-20
